94   Vattenfall Annual and sustainability report 2013

Changes in plan assets

2013 2012

Balance brought forward 12,066 16,504
Benefits paid by the plan -3,162 -4,950
Contributions by employer 30 28
Contributions by plan participants 5 6
Interest income 378 713
Settlements -200 –
Difference between interest and actual return -341 150
Translation differences 287 -385

Balance carried forward 9,063 12,066

Plan assets consist of the following

2013 2012

Shares and participations 1,502 1,490
Interest-bearing instruments 6,116 6,552
Property 801 666
Other 644 3,358

Total 9,063 12,066

Payments for contributions to defined benefit plans during 2014 are estimated
at SEK 495 million.

Pension costs

2013 2012

Defined benefit plans:
Current service cost 634 563
Interest expenses 1,548 1,734
Interest income -378 -713
Past service cost 14 37
Total cost for defined benefit plans 1,818 1,621
Cost for defined contribution plans 840 621

Total pension costs 2,658 2,242

Cont. Note 41 �Pension provisions

31 December 2011/1 January 2012 31 December 2012

Amounts in SEK million
As reported

previously Adjustments
After

adjustments
As reported

previously Adjustments
After

adjustments

Balance sheet:
Pension provisions 17,995 4,909 22,904 21,890 8,694 30,584
Personnel-related provisions for non-pension purposes 3,975 -855 3,120 3,141 -687 2,454
Deferred tax liabilities 35,406 -896 34,510 34,681 -2,144 32,537
Accrued expenses1 18,507 -18 18,489 15,830 -18 15,812
Equity attributable to owner of the Parent Company
Equity excl. Profit for the year 121,572 -3,024 118,548 129,204 -5,487 123,717
Profit for the year 10,416 – 10,416 17,224 -177 17,047
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 6,943 -116 6,827 8,790 -182 8 608
Equity 138,931 -3,140 135,791 155,218 -5,846 149,372
Balance sheet total 524,558 – 524,558 528,364 – 528,364

Income statement:
Operating profit (EBIT) 26,175 -217 25,958
Financial expenses2 -10,510 34 -10,476
Income tax expense -1,077 6 -1,071
Profit for the year 17,224 -177 17,047

Comprehensive income
Remeasurement pertaining to defined benefit obligations – -3,759 -3,759
Tax attributable to remeasurement pertaining to defined benefit
obligations – 1,230 1,230
Profit for the year 17,224 -177 17,047
Total comprehensive income 16,315 -2,882 13,433

Statement of cash flows:
Profit before tax 18,301 -183 18,118
Other, incl. non-cash items -930 183 -747
Funds from operations (FFO) 34,419 – 34,419

1) Change pertaining to recognition of special employer’s payroll tax.
2) Including changed interest rate used to calculate the return on plan assets.

Pension costs are reported in the following lines in the income statement:

2013 2012

Cost of products sold 1,361 1,086
Selling expenses 27 55
Administrative expenses 100 80
Financial expenses 1,170 1,021

Total pension costs 2,658 2,242

In calculating pension obligations, the following actuarial assumptions have been
made (%):

Sweden Germany

2013 2012 2013 2012

Discount rate 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.75
Future annual salary increases 3.0 3.0 2.5 2.4–2.9